BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

s sk ot ok o e e ok o ok sk sk ook sk ok o ok ook ok sk ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok o sk sk ok ok ok ke ok sk ok ok ook o ok

“FuIsIn Jo pIeog sexa]

35U} JO SO Y UL PIOIAI JO SI IO 31 UO SL
YOIYM JUIWINOOP 3Y) Jo AdOd ST} PUE “5jeINdoe

In the Matter of Vocational Nurse § AGREED
License Number 120653 - § ORDER
issued to GRACIELA RODRIGUEZ §
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On this day the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter refe:

“a121dwod © 9q 03 S1y) AJ11180 Aqa19y op |

to as the Board, considered the matter of GRACIELA RODRIGUEZ, Vocational Nurse Lice
Number 120653, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(1) & (10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation
by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on .
August 14, 2007, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by

the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Victoria College, Victoria,

Texas, on August 21, 1987. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing in the
State of Texas on May 26, 1988. '
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10.

Respondent’s vocational nursing employment history includes:

May 1998 - May 2006 Unknown
June 7, 2006 - October 6, 2006 LVN Twin Pines Nursing and
Rehabilitation
Victoria, Texas
November 2006 - April 2007 Unknown
May 31, 2007 - June 8, 2007 LVN Twin Pines Nursing and
‘ . Rehabilitation
Victoria, Texas

June 9, 2007 - Present Unknown

On or about April 20, 2006, Respondent's license to practice vocational nursing in the State
of Texas was issued the sanction of Reprimand With Stipulations by the Board of Nurse
Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the April 20, 2006, Agreed Order, Findings of
Factand Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

On or about September 15, 2006, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued
to her on April 20, 2006, by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. Non-
compliance is the result of her failure to comply with Stipulation Number Seven (7) of the
Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(7) Respondent shall cause each employer to submit, on forms
provided to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to
Respondent's capability to practice vocational nursing....

On or about September 15,2006, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued
to her on April 20, 2006, by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. Non-
compliance is the result of her failure to comply with Stipulation Number Eight (8) of the
Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part: ’

(8) Respondent shall cause her probation officer to submit written
reports on forms provided to the Respondent by the Board. The
reports shall indicate Respondent's compliance with the court
ordered probation....

Formal charges were filed on April 27, 2007.

Formal charges were mailed to Respondent on May 1, 2007.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.5535, the Board has Jur1sd1ct10n
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence recelved is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(1) & (1 0) Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(11)(B).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against vocational nurse license number 120653, heretofore

issued to GRACIELA RODRIGUEZ, including revocation of Respondent's vocational
license to practice nursing in the State of Texas. ' :

| ORDER

ITIS THEREFOREAGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratiﬁéation by the Board

of Nurse Examiners, that Vocational Nurse License Number 120653, previousl); issued to

GRACIELA RODRIGUEZ, to practice vocational nursiﬁg in Texas is hereby suspended for a period

of one (1) year with the suspension stayed and Respondent is hereby placed on probation for one

(1 S'ear with the following agreed terms of probation:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred

dollars ($500.00).. RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry of this

| Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Board of Nurse Examiners in the form of cashier's
check or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

(2) The Order of the Board issued to RESPONDENT on April 20, 2006, is still in |

effect in its entirety and RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for completing the terms of that

Order.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Iunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I'waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. Ineither admit nor deny the violation
alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,
Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive
judicial review of this Order; I understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board.
When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to
me. | understaﬁd that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject
to investigation and dis‘ciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license to practice vocational

nursing in the State of Texas, asa consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this \"@L day of A‘»&O\U‘&' 9507’

GRACIELA RODRIGUEZ, Respon

Sworn to and subscribed before me this \"Fw’ day of 'AKO\USS\‘ , é(D:]" .
SEAL T VW&WV

55 w098000000000008000

p PATRICIA VIANES-CABRERA = .
Notary Pubic, State of Texas ® Notary Public in and for the State of _FéX4S

My Commission Expires
OCTOBER 27, 2007

630060 s000000000008000

‘Notary without Bond
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the

State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 14th

day of August , 2007 , by GRACIELA RODRIGUEZ, Vocational Nurse License

Number 120653, and said Order is final.

Effective this 11th | day of __September , 2007 .

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse § AGREED
License Number 120653 8 .
issued to GRACIELA RODRIGUEZ ’ § ORDER

~ Onthis day the Board.of Nurse Exatniners for the State of Texas, hereinafter referred

to as the Board, cansideredthe matter of GRACIELA RODRGIGUEZ, Vocational Nurse License
Number 120653, hereinafter referred to as Respondent | o

Information recelved by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have

wolated Sectlon 301.452(b)(3)&(10), Texas Occupatlons Code. Respondent walved representanon

by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on

February 9, 2006, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification b_y

the Board.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Pnor to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specﬂied below inthese

Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requlrements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, mfonnal conference, not1ce and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.
3. Respondent is cufrently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

4, Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursmg' from Victoria College, Victoria,
Texas, on August 21, 1987. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing in the
State of Texas on May 26, 1988,

5. Respondent's complete vocational nursing employment history is unknown.
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6. On or about November 8, 2004, Respondent plead guilty and was convicted of the offense
"Theft Stolen Property >= $50 <$500," a Class B Misdemeanor, in the Victoria County,
Texas, Court at Law No. 1, Cause No. 1-83,177. Respondent was sentenced to one hundred
eighty (180) days confinement in the Victoria County Jail and assessed a fine and court costs
totaling seven hundred eighty-eight dollars ($788.00). Respondent's jail sentence was
suspended and Respondent was placed on community supervision for a period of two (2)

years.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sectlons 301.451- 301 555 the Board has Junsdlctlon'
over this matter. : '
2. Notice was served in acoordanee with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301 452(b)(3)&(1 0), Texas
Occupatlons Code,. and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217 12(13).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 120653,
. heretofore issued to GRACIELA RODRIGUEZ, including revocatlon of Respondent'
license to practice vocatlonal nursmg in the State of Texas.
ORDER
ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Board
of Nurse Examiners, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a REPRIMAND WITH
STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL complyin all respe'cts with the Nursing Practice Act,
Revised Cjvil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules
and Regulatlons Relatmg to Vocat10na1 Nurse Educatlon, Licensure and Practlce, 22 TEX. ADMIN.-
CODE §211.01 et seq. and this Order.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that th1s Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's multlstate licensure pnvilege, if ‘any, to practice vocational nursing in compact

states..
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumﬁered by this Order, kRespondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant toa
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that: | |

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to GRACIELA
RODRIGUEZ, to the ofﬁce of the Board of Nurse Examiners w1th1n teﬁ (10) days from the date of
ratification of th1s Order for appropriate notatlon |

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing Junsprudence RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval :
of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a plfeeapproved prowdq,
Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. _In order fovrv the course to T)e
- approved, the térget audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six 6) contaét hburs
in length. The course's content'shalll include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, and
- documentation of care. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will ot Tae_ accepted.
| RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Coufse

Completion form, provided by the Board, to th_e Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's
successful completion of the coufse. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipuléted in this Order, if any, and in addition to any cor.Ttinuing education requirements the Board
‘has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may .be Jound llon the Board's website,

www.bne.state.tx.us (under BNE events).
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(35 RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Ordef successfully
complete a course in nursing etlncs RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the course.
prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved prov1der Home study
courses and video programs will not be approved The course shall be a minimum of six (6) contact
hours in length. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The
course shall ‘include qdntent on the following: pr’inéiﬁles of nursing e_thics;' conﬁdentiality; and
professional bouﬁdaﬁes._RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institutionv to submit a
Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to verify RESPQNDENT‘S 3
successful combletion' of the course. This course is to be taken in addition tp any continuing
| education reqilifements the Board may ha{/e for reliéensure. Board approved courses majz»be  found
on the Board 's webszte WWw. bne stdte tx.us (under BNE events) |
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A LICENSED
VOCATIONAL NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT‘WILL PROVIDE
DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR
OTHER CL[NICAL SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING
A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING
STIPULATIONS FOR ONE (1) YEAR(S) OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LEN GTH OF THE
STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS
HAVE ELAPSED.V PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLDYMENT THATDO
_' NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE WILL NOT

APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:
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(4) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in vocational nursing of
this Order of the Board and the stipulatlons on RESPONDENT's hcense RESPONDENT SHALL
present a complete copy of this Order and all Propos_als for Decision issued by the Administrative
Law Judge, if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this  Order.
RESPONDENT SHALL notrfy all future employers in vocatronal nursing of this Order of the Board
and the stipulations on RESPONDENT'S license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy
of this Order and all Proposals for Decision 1ssued by the Administrative Law J udge, if any, to each
future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment |

| Q) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in vocational nursing |
to submit the Notiﬁcation of Employment form, wlxich is provided to tlie Respondent by the Board,
to the Board's office w1th1n ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE
' ‘ each future employer to submit the Notlﬁcation of Employment form, which is provided to the -
Respondent by the Board to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a vocational
nurse.

(6) For tlie duration of the stipulation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised
by a Registered Nurse or a Licensed Vocational Nur'se who is on the premises. The superyising :
nurse is not required tobe on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT but should beon the facility
grounds and readily available to provrde assistance and intervention if necessary The supemsmg_
nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or similar practlce sefting to
which the Respondent is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned,
identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse

registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT
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SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

] RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each empleyer to submit, on forms provided
to the Resporldent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S’ capability to t'ocationel.
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse or Licensed Vocational Nurse
who supervises the RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the SUpervising nurse to
the office of the Board at the end of each three (3) months for one (1) year ofk erhployment asa
| vocetional nurse.

| (8) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE her probation officer to subrnit written reports .
on forms provided to the ReSpendent by the Board. The reports shall indicate the RESPONDENT'
~ compliance with the court ordered probation. The reports shall be furnished each and every three
‘(3) month period until RESPONDENT is released from probatlon |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multlstate licensure privileges, if '
any, to preetice vocational nursing in the State of Texas. »

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

' CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

T understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to eigrling this Agreed Order.
I waive representati()n by counsel I have reviewed this Order I"‘iﬁeither edmit ner deny the
, v101at10ns alleged hereln By my s1gnature on th1s Order, I agr';e to the Fmdmgs of Fact,
Conclus1ons of Law, Order, and any conditions of sa1d Order, to avord ﬁn:ther d1s01p11nary actron
in th1s matter 1 waive judicial rev1ew of this Order. I understand that this Order is subJect to
ratlﬁcatlgn by the Board. | When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effectlve, and
a cepy will be mailed to me. .I understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplirrary sanction, including revocation of my lieerlse

to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this ki‘bdayor Wacdn 20 0.
Jseds, fudven

GRACIELA RODRIGUEZ, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this l 3‘3 dayof _\Wa sl ,20_0k .

TRACY w JUREK
Notary Public, State of Texas

120653:107 ‘ -7- , 10



‘WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nﬁrsg Examiners for the

State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signedonthe __13th _ day

of_March | 20_06 , by, GRACIELA RODRIGUEZ, Vocational Nurse Licénsc Number.

120653, and said Order is final. |
Effective this __20th __ day of __April ;2006 .

M%

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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In the Matter of Permanent License §  BEFORE THE BOARD

Number 120653, Issued to '§  OF NURSE EXAMINERS 4
GRACIELA RODRIGUEZ, Respondent - §  FORTHE STATE OF TEXAS
FORMAL CHARGES S

Thisisa dlsclphnary proceeding under Sectlon 301.452(b), Texas Occupatlons Code. Respondent :
GRACIELA RODRIGUEZ, is a Vocational Nurse holding license number 120653 which is in
current status at the time of this pleadmg '

Written notuce of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse hcensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was glven opportunity to show

compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the- 11cense prlor to commencement of
-this proceedmg

-; R CHARGEI

‘Onor about September 15, 2006, December 15, 2006 and March 15, 2007, Respondent failed to

comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on'April 20, 2006, by the Board of Nurse Examiners - - |

for the State of Texas. Non-compliance. is the result of Respondent's failure to comply w1th
Stlpulatlon Number Seven (7) of the Agreed Order whlch states, in pertlnent part '

i

(7) Respondent shall cause each employer to submlt on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports asto Respondent’
capablhty to practlce vocational nursing... :

A copy of the April 20 2006, Agreed Order Findings of Fact and Conclusmns of Law, is attached
. and mcorpOrated by reference, as part of this pleadmg : ~

“The above action constitutes grounds for dlsclphnary action in accordance with Section

301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas OCcupatlons Code, and isa v1olatxon of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
-§217. 12(1?)(B) ' .

[ : BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
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CHARGEIL

On or about September 15, 2006, December 15, 2006 and March 15, 2007 Respondent failed to
comply Wlth the Agreed Order issued to her on April’20, 2006, by the Board of Nurse Examiners
- for the State of Texas. Non-compliance is the result of Respondent's failure to eomply with
Stlpulatloh Number Eight (8) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part

(8) Respondent shall cause her probation ofﬁcer to submit written reports
on forms provided to the Respondent by the Board. The reports shall -
mdlcate Respondent’s comphance with the court ordered probatlon

The abo e actlon constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in aecordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Oceupatlons Code and is a violation of 22 TEX.-.ADMIN. CODE ‘
§217.12(11)(B). _ '

|
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NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff W111 present ev1dence in support of the recommended disposition of
revocation of Respondent’s license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas pursuant to
the Board's rules, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose.
on Respondent the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to § 301.461, TEX. Occ. CODE
ANN. The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited fo, the cost paid by the board to the.
State Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board
counsel for legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction -
of records, board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one
thousand tWo hundred dollars ($1200.00). -

NOTICE I$ GIVEN that all statutes and rules clted in these Charges are 1ncorporated as part of this -
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bne.state.tx.us. :

NOTICE I ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary hlstory, as set out below and
described in the Order which is attached and incorporatéd by reference as part of these charges, will
be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Agreed Order dated Aprll 20, 2006.

| Filed this Zv dayof 74//79&/ 120 07

OARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS

THE STATE OF TEXAS
el

James W, Johrfston{Géneral Counsel
‘Board Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300 4

Victoria Cox, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00789585

E. Joy Sparks, Assistant General Counsel
.State Bar No. 18874600 - - R
BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS |
333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460

j o Austin, Texas 78701 '

| ' . P:(512) 305-6824 .

' , F: (512) 305.8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments:  Agreed Order dated April 20,42006».



